During fiscal 1998, each Director not employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries was compensated according to the following 
arrangements for his participation in meetings of the full Board of Directors and the Committee(s) of which he was a member:  

* FULL BOARD - Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) for up to six meetings per year. Any additional in-person meetings of any length, One 
Thousand Dollars ($1,000). Additional phone meetings of any length, Five Hundred Dollars ($500).  

* AUDIT COMMITTEE - Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for up to four meetings per year.